@\@ Food and Agriculture Organization

of the United Nations

HANDBOOK ON

Agricultural Cost of
Production Statistics

Guidelines for Data Collection, Compilation and
Dissemination




Cover photo:
©FAQ/Qlivier Asselin
©FAQ/Qlivier Asselin
©FAO/Ahmed Quoba



HANDBOOK ON

Agricultural Cost of
Production Statistics

Guidelines for Data Collection, Compilation and
Dissemination

February 2016






Acronyms

Preface

Acknowledgements

1. Purpose

2. Uses and benefits of cost of production statistics

2.1
2.2
23
24
25

Introduction

For farmers and agricultural markets
For policy-makers and governments

For the System of National Accounts
For research

3. Statistical outputs, indicators and analytical framework

3.1
3.2
3.3
3.4

3.5

3.6

3.7
3.8

Introduction

Different dimensions of production costs

Normalizing the analytical unit

Indicators and statistical tables

3.4.1  Economic indicators

3.4.2 Environmental indicators

Indicators and statistical tables: some country examples

Dissemination and interpretation of statistical outputs and indicators
3.6.1 Coping with the variability in cost of production statistics
Ensuring and measuring quality in cost of production statistics

Summary and recommendations

4. Considerations for data collection

4.1
4.2

4.3

4.4

Introduction

Data collection vehicles

4.2.1  General considerations

4.2.2 Surveys

4.2.3 Typical farm approaches

4.2.4 Choosing among the data collection approaches
4.2.5 Other sources of data

Additional design considerations

4.3.1  Unit of observation

4.3.2 Data collection mode

4.3.3 Commodity scope

4.3.4 Geographical scope

4.3.5 Frequency and timing

4.3.6 Data Collection errors

Costs of data collection

4.4.1 Agricultural censuses and farm surveys

4.4.2 Typical farm approaches

4.4.3 Administrative sources

4.4.4  Approaches to reduce the cost of data collection

vi
vii

viii

O 0 O W W w

13
13
13
14
15
15
16
17
20
20
21

22

25
25
26
26
27
33
36
37
38
38
41
41
42
42
43
44
44
44
45
45



5. Guidelines for data collection and estimation

5.1  Introduction

5.2 Basic principles

5.3 Allocating joint costs to specific activities
5.3.1 Importance and scope
5.3.2 Allocation methods

5.4 Estimating the cost of variable inputs
5.4.1 Fertilizers
5.4.2  Plant protection products
5.4.3 Planting material (seed)
5.4.4  Animal feed
5.4.5 Other purchased expenses

5.5  Estimating the cost of capital goods
5.5.1  Consumption of fixed capital (depreciation costs)
5.5.2 Opportunity cost of capital
5.5.3 Owning vs. renting capital assets

5.6 Labour costs
5.6.1 Hired labour
5.6.2 Unpaid labour

5.7 Custom operations

5.8 Land costs

5.9 Preproduction costs
5.9.1 Case 1: production occurs entirely in a given year
5.9.2 Case 2: production extends over several years
5.9.3 Allocation of revenues and associated costs from joint products
5.9.4 Allocation of input costs for intercropping or mixed cropping systems

6. Disseminating and presenting data on cost of production
6.1  Principles to guide dissemination
6.2 Quality assessment
6.3 From data to dissemination
6.4 Designing tables

7. Conclusion
References
Annexes
1. Country-level data collection questionnaires
2. Sample designs
3. Sampling variances for simple and complex sample designs

4. Synthesis of the responses to the 2012 survey on country practices

Glossary

47
47
47
50
50
51
56
56
58
58
59
60
60
61
64
66
67
68
70
73
75
77
78
78
81
81

83
83
85
86
87

91
93
95
95
96
98
100

101



2.1
3.1
4.1
4.2
4.3
5.1
5.2

2.1
3.1
4.1
5.1

2.1
2.2
23
24
5.1
52
53

3.1
3.2
3.3
5.1
52
53
54
6.1

6.2

Costs of ill-designed policies: the example of the maize price scheme in Zambia
Construction of farm typologies — The example of Morocco

Omnibus and stand-alone surveys on cost of production: country examples
Survey design — lessons from the experience of Indonesia

The choice of unit of observation: some country examples

Allocation of joint costs in the Philippines: an example

Unpaid labour costs using econometric estimation

Sequence of national accounts and importance of cost of production statistics
Different dimensions and segmentations of cost of production

Different steps of a data collection programme and their linkages

Inputs to be allocated for crops, livestock and mixed activities

Regional cumulative distribution of milk operating and ownership costs, 2000
Net returns for Irrigated and Non-irrigated palay in the Philippines, 2012

Net returns for Irrigated and Non-irrigated palay in the Philippines, 2012

Cost structure for different commodities in the Philippines, 2012

Share of labour in total production costs for different crops (Philippines, 2012)
Share of rental services in total cash costs (Philippines, 2012)

Net returns with allocated establishment costs (USD per ha in nominal prices)

Maize production costs (ZMK/50kg bag) by quintile
Costs and returns for palay (Philippine pesos) — Extracts

Corn production costs and returns per planted acre in the United States, 2011-2012

List of inputs, allocation methods and associated assumption
Feed prices in nominal and end-of-period prices

Labour costs by type and activity

Pre-production costs for 20 hectares of cocoa plantation

United States corn production costs and returns per planted acre, excluding government

payments in USD, 2013-2014

Average production costs and returns of corn in the Philippines (January-June 2013)

21
29
30
40
52
72

14
26
51

17
18
19
55
60
72
80

89
90



ABARES Australian Bureau of Agricultural and Resource Economics and Sciences

AFCAS African Commission on Agricultural Statistics

APCAS Asia and Pacific Commission on Agricultural Statistics
ARMS Agricultural Resource Management Survey

BAS Bureau of Agricultural Statistics

BFAP Bureau for Food and Agricultural Policy

CCCP Cost of Cultivation of Principal Crops Surveys

CFS Crop Forecasting Survey

CONAB Compania Nacional de Abastecimiento

CoP Cost of Production

CRS Costs and Returns Survey

CSO Central Statistical Office

DESMOA  Directorate of Economics and Statistics in the Ministry of Agriculture of India
DFID Department for International Development of the United Kingdom
ERS Economic Research Service

ESA European System of National and Regional Accounts
ESS FAQ Statistics Division

FADN European Union Farm Accountancy Data Network
FAO Food and Agriculture Organization of the United Nations
FCRS Farm Costs and Returns Survey

FRA Zambian Food Reserve Agency

FRKP Farm Record Keeping Project

ICOP Indonesian Cost of Production

[ICA Interamerican Institute of Cooperation on Agriculture
MACO Zambian Ministry of Agriculture and Cooperatives
NAAS United States National Agricultural Statistics Service
NFBS National Food Balance Sheets

NSO National Statistics Office

PHS Post-Harvest Survey

SNA System of National Accounts

UNSC United Nations Statistical Commission

USDA United States Department of Aariculture

MR EER, FeR RS HHEA 4RI T :

https://www.yunbaogao.cn/report/index/report?reportld=5 22490




