

HANDBOOK ON

Agricultural Cost of Production Statistics

Guidelines for Data Collection, Compilation and



Cover photo:©FAO/Olivier Asselin

©FAO/Olivier Asselin ©FAO/Ahmed Ouoba

HANDBOOK ON

Agricultural Cost of Production Statistics

Guidelines for Data Collection, Compilation and Dissemination

Contents

Α	VÍ					
Preface			vii			
Α	cknow	vledgements	viii			
1.	Purp	Purpose				
2.	Uses	Jses and benefits of cost of production statistics				
	2.1	Introduction	3			
	2.2	For farmers and agricultural markets	3			
	2.3	For policy-makers and governments	6			
	2.4	For the System of National Accounts	8			
	2.5	For research	10			
3.	Stati	istical outputs, indicators and analytical framework	13			
	3.1	Introduction	13			
	3.2	Different dimensions of production costs	13			
	3.3	Normalizing the analytical unit	14			
	3.4	Indicators and statistical tables	15			
		3.4.1 Economic indicators	15 16			
		3.4.2 Environmental indicators				
	3.5	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,				
	3.6	Dissemination and interpretation of statistical outputs and indicators	20			
		3.6.1 Coping with the variability in cost of production statistics	20			
	3.7	Ensuring and measuring quality in cost of production statistics	21			
	3.8	Summary and recommendations	22			
4.	Cons	siderations for data collection	25			
	4.1					
	4.2	2 Data collection vehicles				
		4.2.1 General considerations	26			
		4.2.2 Surveys	27			
		4.2.3 Typical farm approaches	33			
		4.2.4 Choosing among the data collection approaches	36			
		4.2.5 Other sources of data	37			
	4.3	Additional design considerations	38			
		4.3.1 Unit of observation	38			
		4.3.2 Data collection mode	41			
		4.3.3 Commodity scope	41			
		4.3.4 Geographical scope	42			
		4.3.5 Frequency and timing	42 43			
		4.3.6 Data Collection errors				
	4.4 Costs of data collection					
		4.4.1 Agricultural censuses and farm surveys	44			
		4.4.2 Typical farm approaches	44			
		4.4.3 Administrative sources	45			
		4.4.4. Approaches to reduce the cost of data collection	45			

5. Guidelines for data collection and estimation						
5	5.1 Introduction					
5	.2	Basic principles				
5	.3	Allocating joint costs to specific activities		50		
		5.3.1	Importance and scope	50		
		5.3.2	Allocation methods	51		
5	.4	Estima	ating the cost of variable inputs	56		
		5.4.1	Fertilizers	56		
		5.4.2	Plant protection products	58		
		5.4.3	Planting material (seed)	58		
		5.4.4	Animal feed	59		
		5.4.5	Other purchased expenses	60		
5	.5	Estima	ating the cost of capital goods	60		
		5.5.1	Consumption of fixed capital (depreciation costs)	61		
		5.5.2	Opportunity cost of capital	64		
		5.5.3	Owning vs. renting capital assets	66		
5	.6	Labou	r costs	67		
		5.6.1	Hired labour	68		
		5.6.2	Unpaid labour	70		
5	5.7		n operations	73		
5	8.8	Land o	·	75		
5	.9	Preproduction costs		77		
		5.9.1	Case 1: production occurs entirely in a given year	78		
		5.9.2	Case 2: production extends over several years	78		
		5.9.3	Allocation of revenues and associated costs from joint products	81		
		5.9.4	Allocation of input costs for intercropping or mixed cropping systems	81		
6. Disseminating and presenting data on cost of production			83			
	5.1		oles to guide dissemination	83		
	5.2		y assessment	85		
	5.3		data to dissemination	86		
6	5.4	Desigr	ning tables	87		
7. C	onc	lusion		91		
Refe	eren	ces		93		
Ann	OVO	e		95		
			aval data collection questionnaires	95		
		•	evel data collection questionnaires	96		
	2. Sample designs					
	3. Sampling variances for simple and complex sample designs					
4	. 3 y	nunesis	of the responses to the 2012 survey on country practices	100		
Glos	ssar	У		101		

BOXES Costs of ill-designed policies: the example of the maize price scheme in Zambia 7 2.1 3.1 Construction of farm typologies – The example of Morocco 21 4.1 Omnibus and stand-alone surveys on cost of production: country examples 29 4.2 Survey design – lessons from the experience of Indonesia 30 4.3 The choice of unit of observation: some country examples 40 5.1 Allocation of joint costs in the Philippines: an example 52 5.2 Unpaid labour costs using econometric estimation 72 **FIGURES** 2.1 Sequence of national accounts and importance of cost of production statistics 9 3.1 Different dimensions and segmentations of cost of production 14 4.1 Different steps of a data collection programme and their linkages 26 5.1 Inputs to be allocated for crops, livestock and mixed activities 51 **GRAPHS** 2.1 Regional cumulative distribution of milk operating and ownership costs, 2000 4 2.2 Net returns for Irrigated and Non-irrigated palay in the Philippines, 2012 5 2.3 Net returns for Irrigated and Non-irrigated palay in the Philippines, 2012 8 2.4 Cost structure for different commodities in the Philippines, 2012 10 5.1 Share of labour in total production costs for different crops (Philippines, 2012) 67 5.2 Share of rental services in total cash costs (Philippines, 2012) 73 80 5.3 Net returns with allocated establishment costs (USD per ha in nominal prices) **TABLES** 3.1 Maize production costs (ZMK/50kg bag) by quintile 17 3.2 Costs and returns for palay (Philippine pesos) – Extracts 18 3.3 Corn production costs and returns per planted acre in the United States, 2011-2012 19 55 5.1 List of inputs, allocation methods and associated assumption 5.2 Feed prices in nominal and end-of-period prices 60 72 5.3 Labour costs by type and activity Pre-production costs for 20 hectares of cocoa plantation 80 5.4 United States corn production costs and returns per planted acre, excluding government 6.1 payments in USD, 2013-2014 89 90 6.2 Average production costs and returns of corn in the Philippines (January-June 2013)

Acronyms

ABARES Australian Bureau of Agricultural and Resource Economics and Sciences

AFCAS African Commission on Agricultural Statistics

APCAS Asia and Pacific Commission on Agricultural Statistics

ARMS Agricultural Resource Management Survey

BAS Bureau of Agricultural Statistics

BFAP Bureau for Food and Agricultural Policy

CCCP Cost of Cultivation of Principal Crops Surveys

CFS Crop Forecasting Survey

CONAB Compañía Nacional de Abastecimiento

CoP Cost of Production

CRS Costs and Returns Survey
CSO Central Statistical Office

DESMOA Directorate of Economics and Statistics in the Ministry of Agriculture of India

DFID Department for International Development of the United Kingdom

ERS Economic Research Service

ESA European System of National and Regional Accounts

ESS FAO Statistics Division

FADN European Union Farm Accountancy Data Network
FAO Food and Agriculture Organization of the United Nations

FCRS Farm Costs and Returns Survey
FRA Zambian Food Reserve Agency
FRKP Farm Record Keeping Project
ICOP Indonesian Cost of Production

IICA Interamerican Institute of Cooperation on AgricultureMACO Zambian Ministry of Agriculture and CooperativesNAAS United States National Agricultural Statistics Service

NFBS National Food Balance Sheets
NSO National Statistics Office

PHS Post-Harvest Survey

SNA System of National Accounts

UNSC United Nations Statistical Commission
USDA United States Department of Agriculture

预览已结束,完整报告链接和二维码如下:

https://www.yunbaogao.cn/report/index/report?reportId=5_22490



